
L~GlSLAllV~ .FIL~ 

FiieIDNo. I Lf-o U2 0 ± 
Introduction Date 4-9-2014 

EnadmeotNo. _ ...... )4_.__- ........ D ....... ~ ...... v-~......__,--­
EnactmentDate 44--/I~ 
By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

April 9, 2014 

Board of Education 

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board ofEduc~.!J~ 
By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations ~ 

Timothy E. White, Associate Superintendent of Planning & 
Management 

Change Order No. 1 with Wickman Development and Construction for 
Washington Sankofa Portable Installation Project in an amount of 
$12,513.00 increasing the current contract from $254,500.00 to 
$267,013 .00 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with Wickman Development and Construction for 
additional work due to District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested 
changes to Washington Sankofa Portable Installation Project in the amount not to exceed 
$12,513.00, increasing the current contract amount from $254,500.00 to $267,013.00. 

BACKGROUND 
The scope of work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services 
for the Washington Sankofa Portable Installation Project. Funding for the project is County 
School Faci lities Fund. 

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and 
documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager. 

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to 4.92% of original contract sum, 
have been categorized as to source. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by 
source), to the original contract sum of $254,500.00. 

I Changes due to Unforeseen Condition I Amount$ Percent% I 

I (Preliminary Change Order No. 8) $110.00 0.04% 



Changes Due to Owner Requested Change 
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7) $10,788.00 4.23% 
DSA and Agency Requested Change 
(Preliminary Change Order No. I) $1 ,615.00 0.63% 
TOTAL $12,513.00 4.92% 

DISCUSSION 
Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District 
will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors 
and omissions. 

Original Contract Sum: 
Sum of previously approved Change Orders: 
Contract sum prior to this Change Order: 
Cost of current Change Order No. 1 
New Contract Sum: 
Current Change Order(s) as% of contract 
Contract completion date as oftrus Change Order No. 1 

RECOMMENDATION 

$254,500.00 
$0.00 

$254,500.00 
$ 12,513.00 
$267,013.00 

4.92% 
June 12, 2014 

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with Wickman Development and Construction for 
additional work due to District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested 
changes to Washington Sankofa Portable Installation Project in the amount not to exceed 
$12,513.00, increasing the current contract amount from $254,500.00 to $267,013.00. 

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 
stated. 

FUNDING SOURCE 
The funding source for this change order is the County School Facilities Fund. The scope 
of work is included in the Board of Education approved total budget for the Washington 
Sankofa Portable Installation Project. The total budget for this project is $267,013.00. 

ATTACHMENT 
Change Order No. 1 which includes: Washington Sankofa Portable Installation Project 
PCO (Preliminary Change Order) Number: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8. 

Key Codes: 1619003890-6271 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
D1v1s1on of Facil1lles Plan111ng and Management - Phone 510-535·2728 - FAX 510-535-7040 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: Washington DATE : 11/15/2013 
Sankofa Portable Installation 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 
DSA FILE NO.: 1 29 

CONTRACTOR: Wickman Development & Construction DSA APP NO.: 01 113240 

319 Rutledge Street OUSD PROJECT#: 13101 

San r:ranc1sco. CA 9'1110 PROJECT MGR.: 'Nil Newby 

The Contractor is c:iulhorizcd 10 mc:i e the ch.inges JJstcd in the Summaryond desc · in Change Order Atltlcllmcnt when t111s Change 

Orde1 h<1s been approved 

(JJl!Jlll<ll C~tlltcl~l Sun 

Pl Change by previously authomecl Cl1.:in[JP Orcl(·rs 
I h~ Co11t·;ic sum prior to th's change order 

lhe Conl·act s1;m will tie incrcased/cJcscrcasccJ 

Tlte New Contract St.1111ncluclmg lllP. Ch;mg Orrle .~111 llP 

l,h;lfl\Jt' Or!lt>r perr.ent..iue of bast· <.Onl1act 

Thr. Co11tract 1s changed by (0) Zero Calendar Days 
C:ontr<1cl completion dale as 011111~ Ct1;wq Orrter llwlfr, 1 f' is 

. ' um1rilry reference allachcd 1lcn1•, 

Approved· 

David ·-hi a 
President, Board of Education 

~ --" - r/42-4-tc I~ 
GafY Y~a , E.fi.D. ; -~ p/ 
Seo t ry, SQud gf Education 

Rev1ewct IJy 

Approved· 
Arch1 tccl of Record General Contractor 

;-;1q11.i l111 e 

--------
Approved· 
Flect1ic,1I or Structural Engineer 

Approved 
Mcch;in1c;il FngincN 

Approved 
Division ol thc- State Architect 

S12.513 00 
$LG/.013 00 

4 92% 
o days 

FACILITIES PLAHi41HG .& M. :MT 

()Il l 

File ID Number: J L\- DhoT 
Introduction Date: 4-'f -'/ f 
Enactment Number: J4-()(?p.7J 
Enactment Date:_A_,_·_-_£}:...-f_,_f.!t_....L...;i!f::-~-'----
Rv· 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Div1s1011 of r,1c1l1lles Planning and Management . Phone 510·535·27ZB - FAX 510 535 7040 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: Wast' 1ngton 

Sankofn Porl<ible lr1stallat1011 

OWNER : Oakl;::md U111f1ed School D1stric.t 

CONTRACTOR. W ickman Development & Construction 

3 1 D Rutledge Street 

DATE : 

DSA FILE NO. : 

DSA APP NO.: 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

11/10/2013 

1 29 

01 - 113240 

1310 1 

S<in I r:irc1sco. CA 94 110 PROJECT MGR. : WllNewby / 

2 

I 1('() II 1 

l ~etjllu'ilccl L!y 

IJSf\ f' 11> 1111 .1pp1ov,1I 
tlHlt-~ 

I lt:srnpl11111 

llSA P1Pl t111.1 pp1uv.1 
d,11• 

I < C) II I 

llcsu 1p t1P11 

l )'-;I\ i •10:11n .1pp11>V11 

ii.ii" 

1'• ,U ll ·I 

I Ip:;( 11plt0t1 

l\l' !J<I C'" i"d lly 

f 1~/\ 111•l1tl1 <l jllJl•IV' l 

rl l l C' 

ADD 
/\OD/DEDUCT 

$ 1.Gl'lOO / 

l\rl(i'I Cl Cl l~accptJc l es 

All :1 µ01t;1 blns snoulcl llave a GI Cl 1ernpl11cle 1H:w t11c s1111\ c<1-;1.wu1k 
di l'il Tiley slrould be p1 ov1cled 1l m>1 ~1mw11 

l\J DSf\ 01 /\~1er cy Reque~ted Cll,111~w 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

I 1q IHI l 1\jlll I It x C:nnclurl 'or r·rri· /\l,11111 dlHI I 1lrus1on 

$ 1 .~L I UO 

'. 1tlll' .i ll cuntlll'I ~llill(' i 10 11t 11e11d1 w1t11 111 t.uy 'i!'we1 ,md depth 1~ ,1 
prolJIWll 

:> 

I 1:1·r 1•19 i{0mol.> 1l11<111011 

ADD 

AOD/Ol::DUC. T 
$7 10.00 

I lt; lli dllL'l.hUll lcJI l.il'WS Ill 's l<1nd <k•Wll" W<l" ()IV('l'l Ill 11clcl 1111ttl lvllfllrl,; 

with fi nee po:;! footing::> could ti<' 1csolvt!d 

1 l/11 H.il1:11 I 1111 H11.w~ 

ADD 
ALllJ/O!::DUC I 

I i ll' 0 I I 12'1 Iii 1.011st1 ll1 It 111 <11 .iw11111:· ldli IPr I <'pl.it. ll(J (l) p\.llhm ltd ,. 
ll'lill l1;1ll1c 1111t·r1 lids IYl'll' II II (I) li>1 d(lllll ... It w I~ <li~t 11v1:11HJ ll l; ll lh1 : 
11 l pulllluxe" W\'ll" 11 POlll u1ndtl1t111,m'' 1r>q11i1NI rl•pl<1C1'1l1et1 t fh1<.. 
s1 <•P•' •11 \'l<HK wn~ <'X1 ; 111IPd ltl1111 l11t • lv\1)<'1:111•1,111011pr<:1•1c l 1;011 l1 1H t 

/ 



5 

6 

7 

8 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of F.lCllilics Planning and Managc111cnl - Phone 510-535-2728 - FAX 510-535-7040 

PCO fl 5 

lJescnpt1on 

Hea::.on 

f<equested l~y 

llSA r rehlll dPfll OV<ll 
dote 

PCO # G 

D0sc1 iptio11 

Roc1:::011 

Requestccl f3y 

DSA P1el1111 ripp1ov;1 
dalP 

PCO II 7 

llescnpt1011 

Re.1,.,011 

Requested By 

l)S/\ Prcil<i1 ,1pprcw.1 
date 

l'CU # 8 

IJt: \lc1 1pt1011 

f~t'd~Oll 

f<e::qut:sled 11y 

DSA P1 el1'11 clJIPlt1v;1 
ct,1te 

Commo'l Ney•~t1ve 

ADD 

ADD/DEDUCT 

$708.00 

I he 0 t 11 )41(.) /\S I 21 - 111 11 u$1011 aiarm w1nng call for 1 - 12/2 11c111 
shielded I 1212 sh1c lliecl and I #12 common negative Th .., w1r1ng 
111~tcrllecl WHs J - 12/2 d irect bunal car; les 

? Uw11r.r f-.:e'luested Ch<tll!J•'! 

C0pp"1 v~. PVC 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

$1,20300 v 
'1111ce <111 r.011Uu 1t sili111' .1 J01nt tr!'11r.l1 with sanitary sewer nncl clept11 .s .i 

p101Jle111 

2 Ownc1 f{cques!L:d Clrnnoc 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

(f· ) IN r, Ill M,1111 l\u1ld111g Viii~ w1 lho11 t powm µnor IA testiny for Ilic 
111101 111 I trn1s1119 prl•Ject l1CJler c;o111111u11 1ca l1on neeliecl for Intrus ion 
Al<11m f111al tust1110 

? Ow1w1 l\r>qu0st<'cl Change 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

$50() 00 

$110 00 

I tt!ltl d111~1 . l101110 rc lorntu ll•Ot111fJ w.i::, q1v1:11 to ;wo1iJ \;lllliltl I w1ll1 ltl1l1ty 
lrt'llCh 

U11lo1 c·~·· ·1 ·11 C1.111L11t1o n ~; 

CO 111 (8 PCO'::o) 
Total: 

Ct1.1119c Order 2 ?. (Rcv 1 ~c•d 11 l~/200l>) 



.. 
" 
"' (, 

" ' 

c 
g 

:: 

I 

I 
! 

' 

:: :: 

-~ 
8 

'c 

.. 
" 

I 

v ... 

·' 
~ 

I 

: 

f ,, 
I 

" Ii 
0 
r 
0 
C') 

-Cl ... ,, 
:1 . 
3 
:: 
0 
c 
"' ; · 
/Q 

I 

er, 
t.) 

cs 
r. 
0 

(,J S' 
-;i> o,., 

a,) 
c. ,, 
3 

·~ 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

--~-Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment DProof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist DWorkers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Pro·ect Mana er 
Street Address 319 Rutledge Street SF State CA Zip 94110 

Telephone 510-253-5337 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes x No 

OUSD Project# 13101 

Term 

' 

Date Work Will Begin 6-1 2-2013 
Date Work Will End By 
not more than 5 ears from start date) 6-12-2014 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $267,013.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 12,513.00 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds please contact the State and Federal Office before completmg reqws1t1on 

Resource# Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount 

7710 County School Facilities 1619003890 6271 $12,513.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your . 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 510-535-7082 

1. 

2 . 
Date Approved 

3. Signature Date Approved 

Deputy Superintendent 

4. Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 3/20/2014 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


